GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF LAND RESOURCES

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 319
TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.12.2023

Platinum Grading in DILRMP
319. SHRI JAGANNATH SARKAR:
Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of progress made under Digital India Land Records Modernisation Programme (DILRMP) particularly in terms of achieving Platinum Grading in districts and the completion of the six basic components; and

(b) the details and the number of districts in West Bengal which have completed 99 percent and above work in six components as envisaged in the programme?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI FAGGAN SINGH KULASTE)

(a) Digital India Land Records Modernization Programme (DILRMP) is being implemented as a Central Sector Scheme with effect from 1% April, 2016 with 100 % funding by the Centre. The objective of DILRMP is to develop a modern, comprehensive and transparent land record management system with the aim to develop an Integrated Land Information Management System.

The Department of Land Resources has set the target for saturation of basic components of the programme such as (i) Computerization of record of rights (RoR); (i1) digitization of cadastral maps; (iii) integration of record of rights (textual) and cadastral maps (spatial). As a step towards healthy competition and monitoring among the districts, the Platinum Grading Scheme has been initiated for completion of 99% and above in the following basic components of DILRMP:

i. Computerization of Land Records (RoR)
ii. Digitization of Cadastral Maps/Field Measurement Books (FMBs)
iii. Linkage of RoR with Cadastral maps
iv. Computerization of Registration
v. Integration of Registration (Sub Registrar Office) with Land Records (Revenue Office)
vi. Establishment of Modern Record Room

Ason 30.11.2023, 157 Districts in 14 States (Assam, Andhra Pradesh, Bihar, Chhattisgarh, Gujarat, Jharkhand, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, Odisha, Rajasthan, Tripura, Tamil Nadu, Uttar Pradesh and West Bengal) have qualified for Platinum Grading by completing 99% and above work in above six components so far as per Management Information System (MIS) of DILRMP.

(b) Five (05) Districts viz. Bankura, Howrah, Maldah, Murshidabad and Nadia of West Bengal have completed 99 percent and above works in the all six component prescribed under the programme as per MIS - DILRMP.
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